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Notes, Notices, and Cautions
 NOTE: A NOTE indicates important information that helps you make better 
use of your computer.

 NOTICE: A NOTICE indicates either potential damage to hardware or loss of 
data and tells you how to avoid the problem.

 CAUTION: A CAUTION indicates a potential for property damage, 

personal injury, or death.

Abbreviations and Acronyms
For a complete list of abbreviations and acronyms, see the “Glossary” in the 

User’s Guide.

If you purchased a Dell™ n Series computer, any references in this 

document to Microsoft® Windows® operating systems are not applicable.

____________________

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. 
© 2002–2003 Dell Computer Corporation. All rights reserved.

Reproduction in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of Dell Computer 
Corporation is strictly forbidden.

Trademarks used in this text: Dell, OptiPlex, and the DELL logo are trademarks of Dell Computer 
Corporation; Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows NT, and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft 
Corporation.

Other trademarks and trade names may be used in this document to refer to either the entities claiming 
the marks and names or their products. Dell Computer Corporation disclaims any proprietary interest 
in trademarks and trade names other than its own.

May 2003 P/N 3U083 Rev. A02
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About This Guide
This document contains getting started/setup; solving problems; and safety, 

regulatory, and warranty information about your Dell™ OptiPlex™ 

computer.

To obtain the latest versions of the documents on your hard drive, go to the 

Dell Support website at support.dell.com.

Features

Regulatory Model Number 

and Chassis Type

DCT = Ultra small form-
factor (USF) computer

power button

2 USB slots, headphone

and microphone connectors

module baymodule release 

button

computer cover/hard-drive 

cover release button

mounting slot (insert 

stand for hanging 

horizontal position)

mounting slot (insert 

stand for hanging 

vertical position)

diagnostic LEDs

mounting slot 

(insert stand for 

vertical position)
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 5
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cable cover hard-drive cover (open 

cover to access module 

device locking switch)

module bay computer cover

computer 

stand

chassis-stand 

mounting plate

power adapter
6 Setup and Quick Reference Guide



3U083ebk1.book  Page 7  Thursday, February 6, 2003  1:38 PM
CAUTION: Safety Instructions
Use the following safety guidelines to help ensure your own personal safety and to help protect 

your computer and working environment from potential damage.

General

• Do not attempt to service the computer yourself unless you are a trained service 
technician. Always follow installation instructions closely.

• To help prevent electric shock, plug the computer and device power cables into properly 
grounded electrical outlets. These cables are equipped with 3-prong plugs to help ensure 
proper grounding. Do not use adapter plugs or remove the grounding prong from a cable. 
If you must use an extension cable, use a 3-wire cable with properly grounded plugs.

• To help avoid the potential hazard of electric shock, do not use your computer during an 
electrical storm.

• To help avoid the potential hazard of electric shock, do not connect or disconnect any 
cables or perform maintenance or reconfiguration of this product during an electrical 
storm.

• If your computer includes a modem, the cable used with the modem should be 
manufactured with a minimum wire size of 26 American wire gauge (AWG) and an FCC-
compliant RJ-11 modular plug.

• Before you clean your computer, disconnect the computer from the electrical outlet. 
Clean your computer with a soft cloth dampened with water. Do not use liquid or aerosol 
cleaners, which may contain flammable substances.

• To help avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 5 seconds after turning off the 
computer before disconnecting a device from the computer.

• To avoid shorting out your computer when disconnecting a network cable, first unplug 
the cable from the network adapter on the back of your computer, and then from the 
network jack. When reconnecting a network cable to your computer, first plug the cable 
into the network jack, and then into the network adapter.
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 7
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• To help protect your computer from sudden, transient increases and decreases in 
electrical power, use a surge suppressor, line conditioner, or uninterruptible power supply 
(UPS).

• Ensure that nothing rests on your computer’s cables and that the cables are not located 
where they can be stepped on or tripped over.

• Do not push any objects into the openings of your computer. Doing so can cause fire or 
electric shock by shorting out interior components.

• Keep your computer away from radiators and heat sources. Also, do not block cooling 
vents. Avoid placing loose papers underneath your computer; do not place your computer 
in a closed-in wall unit or on a bed, sofa, or rug.

• Do not spill food or liquids on your computer. If the computer gets wet, consult your 
User’s Guide.

• Do not use your computer during an electrical storm unless the AC adapter cable has 
been disconnected from the electrical outlet.

• When you use the AC adapter to run the computer, place the AC adapter in a ventilated 
area, such as a desk top or on the floor.

• The AC adapter may become hot during normal operation of your computer. Use care 
when handling the adapter during or immediately after operation.

CAUTION: Safety Instructions (continued)
8 Setup and Quick Reference Guide
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When Using Your Computer
As you use your computer, observe the following safe-handling guidelines.

 CAUTION: Do not operate your computer with any cover(s) (including computer 

covers, bezels, filler brackets, front-panel inserts, and so on) removed.

• Your computer is equipped with one of the following:

– A fixed-voltage power supply — Computers with a fixed-voltage power supply do not 
have a voltage selection switch on the back panel and operate at only one voltage (see 
the regulatory label on the outside of the computer for its operating voltage).

– An auto-sensing voltage circuit — Computers with an auto-sensing voltage circuit do 
not have a voltage selection switch on the back panel and automatically detect the 
correct operating voltage.

– A manual voltage selection switch — Computers with a voltage selection switch on 
the back panel must be manually set to operate at the correct operating voltage.

 NOTICE: To help avoid damaging a computer with a manual voltage selection switch, set the 
switch for the voltage that most closely matches the AC power available in your location. For Japan, 
the voltage selection switch must be set to the 115-V position even though the AC power available in 
Japan is 100 V. Also, ensure that your monitor and attached devices are electrically rated to 
operate with the AC power available in your location.

• Before working inside the computer, unplug the computer to help prevent electric shock 
or system board damage. Certain system board components continue to receive power 
any time the computer is connected to AC power.

When Working Inside Your Computer

Before you open the computer cover, perform the following steps in the sequence indicated.

 CAUTION: Do not attempt to service the computer yourself, except as explained in 

your online Dell™ documentation or in instructions otherwise provided to you by 

Dell. Always follow installation and service instructions closely.

 NOTICE: To help avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 5 seconds after turning off the 
computer before removing a component from the system board or disconnecting a device from the 
computer.
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 9
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1 Perform an orderly computer shutdown using the operating system menu.

2 Turn off your computer and any devices connected to the computer.

3 Ground yourself by touching an unpainted metal surface on the chassis, such as the metal 
around the card-slot openings at the back of the computer, before touching anything 
inside your computer.

While you work, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface on the computer chassis 
to dissipate any static electricity that might harm internal components.

4 Disconnect your computer and devices, including the monitor, from their electrical 
outlets. Also, disconnect any telephone or telecommunication lines from the computer. 

Doing so reduces the potential for personal injury or shock.

In addition, take note of these safety guidelines when appropriate:

• When you disconnect a cable, pull on its connector or on its strain-relief loop, not on the 
cable itself. Some cables have a connector with locking tabs; if you are disconnecting this 
type of cable, press in on the locking tabs before disconnecting the cable. As you pull 
connectors apart, keep them evenly aligned to avoid bending any connector pins. Also, 
before you connect a cable, ensure that both connectors are correctly oriented and 
aligned. 

• Handle components and cards with care. Do not touch the components or contacts on a 
card. Hold a card by its edges or by its metal mounting bracket. Hold a component such 
as a microprocessor chip by its edges, not by its pins.

 CAUTION: There is a danger of a new battery exploding if it is incorrectly installed. 

Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the 

manufacturer. Do not dispose of the battery along with household waste. Contact 

your local waste disposal agency for the address of the nearest battery deposit site.

Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge

Static electricity can harm delicate components inside your computer. To prevent static 

damage, discharge static electricity from your body before you touch any of your computer’s 

electronic components, such as the microprocessor. You can do so by touching an unpainted 

metal surface on the computer chassis.

As you continue to work inside the computer, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface to 

remove any static charge your body may have accumulated.

When Using Your Computer (continued)
10 Setup and Quick Reference Guide
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You can also take the following steps to prevent damage from electrostatic discharge (ESD):

• Do not remove components from their antistatic packing material until you are ready to 
install the component in your computer. Just before unwrapping the antistatic packaging, 
discharge static electricity from your body.

• When transporting an electrostatic sensitive component, first place it in an antistatic 
container or packaging.

• Handle all electrostatic sensitive components in a static-safe area. If possible, use 
antistatic floor pads and workbench pads.

Ergonomic Computing Habits 

 CAUTION: Improper or prolonged keyboard use may result in injury.

 CAUTION: Viewing the monitor screen for extended periods of time may result in 

eye strain.

For comfort and efficiency, observe the ergonomic guidelines in your User’s Guide when setting 

up and using your computer.

Battery Disposal

Your computer uses a lithium coin-cell battery. The lithium coin-cell battery is a long-life 

battery, and it is very possible that you will never need to replace it. However, should you need 

to replace it, see your User’s Guide.

Do not dispose of the battery along with household waste. Contact your local waste disposal 

agency for the address of the nearest battery deposit site.

When Using Your Computer (continued)
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 11
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Getting Started/Setup
 NOTICE: Do not turn on your computer until all setup steps are completed.

Determine the Computer’s Placement and Orientation

 NOTE: If you want to 
orient your computer 
vertically or horizontally 
under a desktop or 
tabletop, see "Attaching 
the Stand" on page 14 and 
"Attaching the Stand to 
the Mounting Plate" on 
page 18.

 NOTICE: Do not place your monitor on the computer. Use a monitor stand.

 NOTICE: In a high-vibration environment or when installing the computer 
overhead, use the optional wall-mount bracket instead of the chassis stand. To 
order this bracket, contact Dell.

 NOTICE: To ensure proper ventilation, do not place your computer vertically 
on a desktop without using the computer stand (see "Attaching the Stand").

 NOTICE: To ensure proper ventilation, do not block the cooling vents.

1
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Installing a Device in the Module Bay

 NOTE: To locate the 
module device locking 
switch, remove the hard-
drive cover.

Your Dell computer ships with either a floppy drive or an airbay installed in 

the module bay. To install a CD, DVD, or second hard drive in the module 

bay, first remove the airbay and then install the device.

2

module device 

locking switch
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 13
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Attaching the Stand

 NOTE: If you are 
installing the computer 
under a desktop or 
tabletop, first attach all 
cables, and then attach 
the stand to the mounting 
plate (see "Attaching the 
Stand to the Mounting 
Plate" on page 18).

1 Raise the captive screw and slide the chassis stand slat into one of 
three mounting slots on the back of the computer.

2 When the stand is in place, tighten the screw.

 NOTICE: If your computer is oriented under a desktop or tabletop and is in a 
high-vibration environment, use the optional wall-mount bracket instead of the 
computer stand.

Connecting the AC Adapter

 NOTE: The power 
adapter LED will light 
when the adapter is 
properly plugged into a 
wall outlet and into the 
computer.

1 Connect the power adapter to the connector on the back of the 
computer.

2 Connect the power cable to the power adapter.

 NOTICE: The following steps apply to Japan only.

3

4

14 Setup and Quick Reference Guide



3U083ebk1.book  Page 15  Thursday, February 6, 2003  1:38 PM
 CAUTION: If you decide to connect the green ground wire to an 

electrical outlet, do not permit contact between the green ground 

wire and power leads because electrical shock, fire, or damage to 

your computer can occur (see the following figure).

If you decide not to connect the green ground wire to an electrical 
outlet, go to step 4.

3 Connect the metal ground connector to the grounding source on the 
outlet (see the following figure):

a Loosen the grounding source.

b Slide the metal ground connector behind the grounding source, 
and then tighten the grounding source.

4 Connect the AC power cable to the outlet.

grounding source

metal ground connector
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 15
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Connecting External Devices

 NOTE: Connect only one 
keyboard and one mouse.

 CAUTION: To help prevent electric shock, use only the power 

adapter and power cable provided, and ensure that they are 

plugged into a properly grounded power source.

5
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Attaching the Cable Cover

 NOTICE: If you are installing the computer under a desktop or tabletop, do 
not attach the cable cover until the computer is firmly attached to the 
mounting plate (see Step 7, "Attaching the Stand to the Mounting Plate" on 
page 18).

 NOTICE: If you use the stand on your computer, attach the stand before 
attaching the cable cover. 

 NOTICE: When attaching the cable cover, do not place the computer face-
down so that the surface comes in contact with a hard surface. Doing so may 
press the power button and may scratch the face of the computer.

1 Attach all of the cables to the back of the computer.

2 Hold the bottom piece of the cable cover and align the four tabs with 
the four slots on the computer’s back panel.

3 Insert the tabs into the slots and slide the piece toward the diagnostic 
lights (see the illustration) until it is securely positioned.

4 Grasp the top piece of the cable cover and align the two tabs with the 
two slots in the computer’s back panel.

6

security cable 

slot

Do not place the 

computer face-

down on the bezel
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 17
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5 Insert the tabs into the slots and slide the piece toward the diagnostic 
lights (see the illustration).

6 Install a security device in the security cable slot (optional).

To remove the cable cover, remove the device installed in the security cable 

slot (optional).

1 Grasp the top piece of the cable cover and slide it to the left until it 
stops, and then lift it up and away.

2 To remove the bottom piece of the cable cover, while pressing the 
lever, slide the piece to the left until it stops, and then lift it up and 
away.

Attaching the Stand to the Mounting Plate

 NOTICE: When installing the computer in the hanging orientation, avoid 
locations where it will be bumped by a user’s legs or chair.

 CAUTION: Attach the mounting plate to a solid surface capable of 

supporting 40 lbs (18.1 kg) hanging weight.

7
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 NOTE: Before attaching 
the mounting plate to a 
surface, first orient 
yourself with how the 
stand will attach to the 
mounting plate.

1 Using the four #6 wood screws (0.625 inch; 15.88 mm) provided, 
attach the mounting plate to a solid surface with a minimum thickness 
of 1 inch (2.5 cm).

2 Orient the computer and stand under the mounting plate 
approximately 1 inch (2.5 cm) from the edge of the mounting plate.

 NOTICE: Make sure that you snap the release-lever tab securely into the 
mounting-plate slot.

screw holes (4)

mounting-plate slot

release-lever tab

solid surface with a 

1-inch (2.5 cm) 

minimum thickness
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 19
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3 Lift the computer and stand, insert the stand into the mounting 
bracket, and slide the stand until the release-lever tab is inserted 
through the slot in the mounting plate.

4 Attach the cable cover (if used).

 NOTICE: When completing your computer setup, secure all cables toward the 
back of your work area to prevent the cables from being pulled, tangled, or 
stepped on.

Turn on the computer, read the software license agreement, and 

follow the operating system setup instructions on the screen.

mounting-plate slot

release-lever tab 

(fully seated)

8
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Congratulations! You have completed your system setup.

Finding Information and Assistance

9

What Are You Looking For? Find it Here

• A diagnostic program for my computer

• Drivers for my computer

• My computer documentation

• My device documentation

D r i v e r s  a n d  U t i l i t i e s  C D  ( a l s o  k n o w n  a s  t h e  

Re s o u r c e C D )

You can use this CD to access 
documentation, reinstall drivers, 
or run diagnostics tools.

• Express Service Code and Service Tag 
Number

• Microsoft® Windows® License Label

E x p r e s s  S e r v i c e  C o d e  a n d  P r o d u c t  Ke y

Located on your computer.

• How to remove and replace parts

• Technical specifications

• How to configure system settings

• How to troubleshoot and solve problems

U s e r ’ s  G u i d e

Depending on your operating system, double-click the 
User’s Guides icon on your desktop or click the Start 
button and then click Help and Support to access the 
electronic documentation stored on your hard drive.
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 21
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• How to reinstall my operating system O p e r a t i n g  S y s t e m  C D  a n d  I n s t a l l a t i o n  G u i d e

If you reinstall your operating system, use the Drivers and 

Utilities CD to reinstall drivers for the devices that came with 
your computer.

• Latest drivers for my computer

• Answers to technical service and support 
questions

• Online discussions with other users and 
technical support 

• Documentation for my computer

D e l l  S u p p o r t  w e b s i t e

The Dell Support website provides several online tools, 
including:

• Knowledge Base — hints, tips, and online courses

• Customer Forum — online discussion with other Dell 
customers

• Upgrades — upgrade information for components, such as 
memory, the hard drive, and the operating system

• Customer Care — contact information, order status, 
warranty, and repair information

• Downloads — drivers, patches, and software updates

• Reference — computer documentation, product 
specifications, and white papers

• Service call status

• Top technical issues for my computer

• Frequently asked questions

• File downloads

• Details on my computer’s configuration

• Service contract for my computer

D e l l  P r e m i e r  S u p p o r t  w e b s i t e

The Dell Premier Support website is customized for corporate, 
government, and education customers. This site may not be 
available in all regions.

• How to use Windows XP

• Documentation for my computer and 
devices

W i n d o w s  X P  H e l p  a n d  S u p p o r t  C e n t e r

1 Click the Start button, and then click Help and Support.

2 Type a word or phrase that describes your problem, and then 
click the arrow icon.

3 Click the topic that describes your problem.

4 Follow the instructions shown on the screen.

What Are You Looking For? Find it Here
22 Setup and Quick Reference Guide
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Solving Problems
Dell provides a number of tools to help you if your system does not perform 

as expected. For the latest troubleshooting information available for your 

system, see the Dell Support website at support.dell.com. You can also find 

descriptions of Dell troubleshooting tools in the section titled "Getting 

Help" in your online User’s Guide.

If computer problems occur that require help from Dell, write a detailed 

description of the error, beep codes, or diagnostics light patterns; record 

your Express Service Code and Service Tag Number below; and then 

contact Dell from the same location as your computer.

See "Finding Information and Assistance" on page 21 for an example of the 

express service code and service tag numbers.

Express Service Code:___________________________

Service Tag Number:___________________________

Your computer includes the following tools that can help you solve a 

problem:

DELL  D IAGNOSTICS — The Dell Diagnostics tests various components in 
your computer and helps to identify the cause of computer problems. For more 
information, see "Running the Dell Diagnostics" on page 24.

THE  FOLLOWING  FEATURES  CAN  INDICATE  A  POSSIBLE  FAILURE  AND  

HELP  YOU  TROUBLESHOOT  A  COMPUTER  PROBLEM.  SEE  YOUR  User’s 

Guide FOR  MORE  INFORMATION —

SYSTEM  L IGHTS — Located on the front of the computer

D IAGNOSTIC  L IGHTS — Located on the back of the computer

SYSTEM  MESSAGES — Appear on your monitor screen

BEEP  CODES — A series of audible beeps emitted by your computer
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 23
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Using the Dell Drivers and Utilities CD

To use the Dell Drivers and Utilities CD while you are running the 

Microsoft® Windows® operating system, perform the following steps:

 NOTE: To access device 
drivers and user 
documentation, you must 
use the Drivers and 

Utilities CD while you are 
running Windows.

1 Turn on the computer and allow it to boot to the Windows desktop.

2 Insert the Dell Drivers and Utilities CD into the CD drive.

If you are using the Drivers and Utilities CD for the first time on this 
computer, the installation window opens to inform you that the CD is 
about to begin installation.

3 Click OK to continue.

To complete the installation, respond to the prompts offered by the 
installation program.

4 Click Next at the Welcome Dell System Owner screen.

5 Choose the appropriate System Model, Operating System, Device 
Type, and Topic.

Drivers for Your Computer

To display a list of device drivers for your computer, perform the following 

steps:

1 Click My Drivers in the Topic pull-down menu.

The Drivers and Utilities CD scans your computer’s hardware and 
operating system, and then a list of device drivers for your system 
configuration is displayed on the screen.

2 Click the appropriate driver and follow the instructions to download 
the driver to your computer.

To view all available drivers for your computer, click Drivers from the Topic 

pull-down menu.

Running the Dell Diagnostics

The Dell Diagnostics is a program that tests various components in your 

computer. Run this program whenever you have a computer problem to 

help you identify the source of the problem.You can run the Dell 

Diagnostics from your hard drive or the Drivers and Utilities CD. 
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From the Hard Drive:

 NOTICE: If your hard drive fails, run the Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics 
(see "Running the Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics" on page 26).

1 Shut down and restart the computer.

2 When the DELL™ logo appears, press <F12> immediately.

 NOTE: If you receive a 
message stating that no 
Diagnostics utility 
partition has been found, 
follow the instructions to 
run the Dell Diagnostics 
from your Drivers and 

Utilities CD.

If you wait too long and the Windows logo appears, continue to wait 
until you see the Windows desktop. Then shut down your computer 
through the Start menu and try again.

3 When the boot device list appears, highlight Boot to Utility Partition 
and press <Enter>.

4 When the Dell Diagnostics Main Menu appears, select the test you 
want to run.

5 Close the test screen to return to the Main Menu screen. To exit the 
Dell Diagnostics and restart the computer, close the Main Menu 
screen.

From the Drivers and Utilities CD:

1 Insert the Drivers and Utilities CD into the CD drive.

2 Shut down and restart the computer.

When the DELL logo appears, press <F12> immediately.

If you wait too long and the Windows logo appears, continue to wait 
until you see the Windows desktop. Then shut down your computer 
through the Start menu and try again.

 NOTE: This feature 
changes the boot sequence 
for one time only. On the 
next start-up, the 
computer boots according 
to the devices specified in 
system setup.

3 When the boot device list appears, highlight IDE CD-ROM Device 
and press <Enter>.

4 Select the IDE CD-ROM Device option from the CD boot menu.

5 Select the Boot from CD-ROM option from the menu that appears.

6 Type 1 to start the ResourceCD menu.

7 Type 2 to start the Dell Diagnostics.

8 Select Run the 32 Bit Dell Diagnostics from the numbered list. If 
multiple versions are listed, select the version appropriate for your 
platform.
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 25
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9 When the Dell Diagnostics Main Menu appears, select the test you 
want to run.

10 When the tests are completed, remove the CD.

Running the Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics

The Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics is a utility that tests the hard drive to 

troubleshoot or confirm a hard-drive failure.

1 Turn on your computer (if your computer is already on, restart it).

2 When F2 = Setup appears in the upper-right corner of the screen, 
press <Ctrl><Alt><D>.

3 Follow the instructions on the screen.

If a failure is reported, see "Hard Drive Problems" in your User’s Guide.

Regulatory Information
Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) is any signal or emission, radiated in 

free space or conducted along power or signal leads, that endangers the 

functioning of a radio navigation or other safety service or seriously 

degrades, obstructs, or repeatedly interrupts a licensed radio 

communications service.

Your Dell computer system is designed to comply with applicable 

regulations regarding EMI. Changes or modifications not expressly 

approved by Dell could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Dell computer systems are designed, tested, and classified for their 

intended electromagnetic environment. These electromagnetic 

environment classifications fall into two groups:

 NOTE: Inspect the 
regulatory label affixed to 
the back or bottom of 
your Dell system to 
determine the 
environments in which 
your system may be 
operated.

• Class A designates a device which may be operated in business or 
industrial environments only.

• Class B designates a device which may be operated in residential 
settings as well as business or industrial environments.
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Class A

Class A equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 

a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the Federal Communications 

Commission (FCC) Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 

protection against harmful interference in a commercial environment. This 

equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 

not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 

harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this 

equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in 

which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his/her 

own expense.

Class B

Class B equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 

a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 

in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate 

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 

radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

 NOTE: Additional 
regulatory information 
regarding your system can 
be found in your User’s 

Guide.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver is connected

• Consult Dell or an experienced radio/TV technician for help
Setup and Quick Reference Guide 27
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註、注意事項和注意
 註：註表示可以幫助您更有效地使用電腦的重要資訊。

 注意事項：注意事項表示可能會損壞硬體或導致資料遺失，並告訴您如

何避免發生此類問題。

 注意：注意表示可能會導致財產損壞、人身受傷或生命危險。

縮寫和簡寫用語

若要獲得關於縮寫和簡寫用語的完整清單，請參閱使用者指南中的「詞

彙表」。

如果您購買了 Dell™ n 系列電腦，則本文件中對 Microsoft® Windows®

作業系統的任何參考都不適用。

____________________

本文件中的資訊如有變更，恕不另行通知。

著作權所有 © 2002-2003 年 Dell Computer Corporation。所有權利均予保留。

未經 Dell Computer Corporation 的書面許可，不得以任何形式進行複製。 

本文件中使用的商標：Dell、OptiPlex 和 DELL 標誌是 Dell Computer Corporation 商標；

Microsoft、MS-DOS、Windows NT 和 Windows 是 Microsoft Corporation 的註冊商標。

本文件中述及的其他商標和商業名稱可能指擁有相應商標和名稱的公司實體或其產品。

Dell Computer Corporation 對本公司之外的商標和產品名稱不擁有任何專利權。

2003 年 5 月 P/N 3U083 Rev. A02
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關於本指南
本文件包含有關 Dell™ OptiPlex™ 電腦的開始使用/安裝、解決問題、安

全、管制和保固資訊。

若要取得硬碟機上文件的最新版本，請瀏覽 Dell 支援網站

(support.ap.dell.com)。

功能

管制型號和底架類型

DCT = 超小型 (USF) 電腦

電源按鈕

2 個 USB 插槽、耳機

和麥克風接頭

模組槽模組釋放按鈕 主機蓋 /硬碟機護蓋釋放按鈕

安裝槽 (插入腳架以

水平位置懸掛 )

安裝槽 (插入腳架

以垂直位置懸掛 )

診斷 LED

安裝槽 (插入腳架

以垂直位置懸掛 )
安裝和快速參考指南 33
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纜線蓋 硬碟機護蓋 (打開護

蓋可存取模組裝置鎖

定開關 )

模組槽 主機蓋

電腦腳架底架腳架安裝板變壓器
34 安裝和快速參考指南
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注意：安全說明 
為了確保您自身的安全，以及保護電腦和工作環境免受潛在因素的損壞，請務必遵照下列

安全規範。

一般規定

• 除非您是受過訓練的維修技術人員，否則請勿嘗試自己維修電腦。請務必嚴格遵循
安裝說明。

• 為防止觸電，請將電腦和裝置的電源線插入已正確接地的電源。這些電源線配有 3 叉
式插頭以協助您正確接地。請勿使用配接插頭或移除電源線插頭上的接地叉腳。如
果您必須使用延長線，請使用具有正確接地插頭的 3 線電源線。

• 為避免觸電的潛在危險，請勿在發生雷暴時使用電腦。

• 為避免觸電的潛在危險，請勿在發生雷暴時連接或拔除任何纜線，或對本產品進行
維護或重新組態。

• 如果您的電腦配有數據機，則數據機使用的纜線在製造時應符合 26 美規線徑 (AWG) 
的最小電線尺寸之規定，並具有符合 FCC 標準的 RJ-11 模組化插頭。

• 清潔電腦之前，請先從電源插座上拔除電腦的電源線。然後使用一塊用水蘸濕的軟
布清潔電腦。切勿使用可能含易燃物質的液體或噴霧清潔劑。

• 為避免損壞主機板，請關閉電腦電源並等待 5 秒鐘，然後才中斷裝置與電腦的連接。

• 為避免在拔下網路纜線時電腦短路，請先從電腦背面的網路配接卡拔下纜線，然後
再從網路插孔拔下纜線。將網路纜線重新連接至電腦時，請先將纜線插入網路插孔，
然後再插入網路配接卡。
安裝和快速參考指南 35
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• 為了保護您的電腦免受電壓瞬間升高或降低所導致的損壞，請使用突波抑制器、線
路調節器或不斷電系統 (UPS)。

• 確定電腦的纜線上沒有放置任何物件，且不是處於會被踩到或絆倒的地方。

• 切勿在電腦的開口處塞入任何物件。否則可能會導致內部元件短路而發生火災或觸
電。

• 將您的電腦擺放在遠離散熱器或其他熱源的地方。此外，不可堵塞散熱通風孔。且
避免將紙張墊在電腦下，也不要將電腦緊貼牆壁或是擺放在床、沙發或地毯上。

• 避免讓食物或液體濺到電腦上。如果您的電腦被弄濕，請參閱使用者指南。

• 除非已從電源插座中拔下交流電變壓器纜線，否則請勿在發生雷暴時使用電腦。 

• 使用交流電變壓器為電腦供電時，請將交流電變壓器放在通風的位置，例如桌面或
地板上。

• 交流電變壓器在電腦正常作業期間可能會變熱。作業期間或作業剛完成後處理變壓
器時，請務必謹慎。

注意：安全說明 (續 )
36 安裝和快速參考指南
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使用您的電腦時
使用您的電腦時，請遵照下列安全處理規範。

 注意：請勿在任何護蓋 (包括主機蓋、前蓋、填塞托架、前面板插件等) 卸下時操作電腦。

• 您的電腦配備下列其中一種裝置：

– 固定電壓電源供應器 — 具有固定電壓電源供應器的電腦，其背面板上沒有電壓
選擇開關，且僅在一個電壓下操作 (請參閱電腦外面的管制標籤以瞭解其操作電
壓 )。

– 自動感應電壓電路 — 具有自動感應電壓電路的電腦，其背面板上沒有電壓選擇
開關，它會自動偵測正確的操作電壓。

– 手動電壓選擇開關 — 背面板上具有電壓選擇開關的電腦，必須手動設定正確的
操作電壓以進行操作。

 注意事項：為避免損壞具有手動電壓選擇開關的電腦，請將電壓開關設定至與您所在地區的

交流電源電壓最接近的電壓。儘管日本使用 100 V 的交流電，電壓選擇開關也必須設定至 115

V 的位置。此外，還必須確定您的監視器和連接的裝置電壓，也設定為符合您所在地區的交流

電源。

• 進行主機內部組裝之前，請先拔除電腦電源插頭，以避免觸電或損壞主機板。只要
電腦連接了交流電源，部分主機板元件就會不斷消耗電力。

進行主機內部組裝時

打開主機蓋之前，請依序執行下列步驟。

 注意：切勿嘗試自己維修主機，除非 Dell™ 線上說明文件或 Dell 以其他方式為您提供的指示

中有說明。請務必嚴格遵循安裝和維修說明。

 注意事項：為避免損壞主機板，從主機板上拆除元件或中斷裝置與電腦的連接之前，請關閉

電腦電源並等待 5 秒鐘。
安裝和快速參考指南 37
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1 使用作業系統功能表執行一次正常的電腦關機。

2 關閉電腦和連接至電腦的所有裝置之電源。

3 觸摸電腦內部的任何元件之前 ，請先觸摸底架上未上漆的金屬表面 (如電腦背面插槽
開口周圍的金屬 ) 以導去您身上的靜電。

進行工作時，應經常觸摸電腦底架上未上漆的金屬表面，以導去可能損壞內部元件
的靜電。

4 從電源插座上拔除電腦和裝置 (包括監視器 ) 的電源線。 另外，請從電腦上拔除所有
電話或電信通訊連線。

這樣可減少人身受傷或觸電的潛在危險。

另外，請適時注意下列的安全規範：

• 拔除纜線時，請拉扯其接頭或放鬆拉環，避免直接拉扯纜線。部分纜線的接頭具有
鎖定彈片；如果您要拔下此類纜線，請在拔下纜線之前按壓鎖定彈片。拉出接頭時，
接頭的兩邊應同時退出，以免弄彎接頭的插腳。另外，連接纜線之前，請確定兩個
接頭均已正確定位且對準插孔。

• 處理元件和插卡時請小心。切勿觸摸插卡上的元件或接點。持卡時請握住插卡的邊
緣或其金屬安裝托架。移動微處理器晶片之類的元件時，請握住其邊緣，避免接觸
到插腳。

 注意：如果新的電池未正確安裝，可能會有爆炸的危險。請以相同或製造廠商建議的同類型

電池更換原電池。切勿將電池與一般家居廢棄物一起處理。請與當地的廢棄物處理機構聯絡以

瞭解離您最近的電池收集地點。

防止靜電損害

靜電會損壞電腦內部的精密元件。為防止靜電損壞，請在觸摸電腦的任何電子元件 (例如

微處理器) 之前，先導去您身上的靜電。可以觸摸電腦底架上未上漆的金屬表面，以導去

您身上的靜電。

進行主機內部組裝時，須經常觸摸主機底架上未上漆的金屬表面，以導去您身體上可能累

積的靜電。

使用您的電腦時 (續 )
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也可以採取下列步驟以防止靜電釋放 (ESD) 造成的損壞：

• 當您已準備好將元件安裝到電腦之前，請勿將其從防靜電的包裝材料中取出。打開
防靜電的包裝之前，請導去您身上的靜電。

• 運送對靜電敏感的元件時，首先應將其放入防靜電的容器或包裝內。

• 請在無靜電的工作區域處理所有對靜電敏感的元件。如果可以，請使用防靜電地板
墊和工作檯墊。

人體工學計算習慣

 注意：不正確或長時間使用鍵盤可能會導致傷害。

 注意：長時間注視監視器畫面可能會導致眼睛疲勞。

安裝和使用電腦時，為了舒適而有效地工作，請注意使用者指南中人體工學的規範。

電池處理

您的電腦使用幣式鋰電池。幣式鋰電池的使用壽命很長，您很可能不需要進行更換。但

是，如果您需要進行更換，請參閱使用者指南。

切勿將電池與一般家居廢棄物一起處理。請與當地的廢棄物處理機構聯絡以瞭解離您最近

的電池收集地點。

使用您的電腦時 (續 )
安裝和快速參考指南 39
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開始使用 /安裝
 注意事項：完成所有安裝步驟之前，請勿開啟電腦電源。

確定電腦的擺設位置和方向

 註：如果要在桌面下方

水平或垂直放置電腦，

請參閱 第 42 頁的「安

裝腳架」 和 第 47 頁的

「將腳架安裝在安裝板

上」。

 注意事項：切勿將監視器放在電腦上。請使用監視器腳架。

 注意事項：在劇烈震動的環境中、或以懸掛式安裝電腦時，請使用選購

的牆上安裝托架，不要使用底架腳架。若要訂購此托架，請與 Dell 公司聯

絡。

 注意事項：為了確保通風良好，請務必使用電腦腳架以將電腦垂直放置

在桌面上 (請參閱「安裝腳架」)。

 注意事項：為了確保通風良好，請勿堵塞散熱通風孔。

1
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在模組槽中安裝裝置

 註：如果要瞭解模組裝

置鎖定開關的位置，請

取下硬碟機護蓋。

Dell 電腦隨附軟碟機或在模組槽中安裝了空置槽。如果要在模組槽中安

裝光碟機、DVD 光碟機或第二個硬碟機，請先卸下空置槽，然後安裝

裝置。

2

模組裝置鎖定開關
安裝和快速參考指南 41
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安裝腳架

 註：如果在桌面下方安

裝電腦，請先連接所有

纜線，然後將腳架安裝

在安裝板上 (請參閱 第

47 頁的「將腳架安裝在

安裝板上」)。

1 提起緊固螺絲，然後將底架腳架板條滑入電腦底部的三個安裝槽
之一。

2 腳架定位後，請旋緊螺絲。

 注意事項：如果將電腦安裝在桌面下方且處於劇烈震動的環境中，請使

用選購的牆上安裝托架而不要使用電腦腳架。

連接交流電變壓器

 註：將變壓器與牆上插

座和電腦正確插接時，

變壓器 LED 將會亮起。
1 將變壓器連接至電腦背面的接頭。

2 將電源線連接至變壓器。

 注意事項：下列步驟僅適用於日本。

3

4
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 注意：如果您決定將綠色接地線連接至電源插座，請勿嘗試讓綠色接地線

和電源線的插頭相互觸碰，否則可能會導致觸電、火災或損壞電腦 (請參

閱下圖)。

如果您確定不將綠色接地線連接至電源插座，請移至步驟 4。

3 將金屬接地接頭連接至插座的接地插孔 (請參閱下圖 )：

a 鬆開接地插孔。

b 將金屬接地接頭完全滑入接地插孔，然後轉緊接地插孔。

4 將交流電源線連接至插座。

接地插孔

金屬接地接頭
安裝和快速參考指南 43
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連接外接式裝置

 註：僅連接一個鍵盤和

一個滑鼠。

 注意：為了避免觸電，請僅使用為您提供的變壓器和電源線，並確定電源

線已插到正確接地的電源插座。

5
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安裝纜線蓋

 注意事項：如果您要將電腦安裝在桌面下方，請勿安裝纜線蓋，直至電

腦穩固地安裝在安裝板上 (請參閱第 47 頁的「將腳架安裝在安裝板上」

中的步驟 7)。

 注意事項：如果要使用電腦腳架，請在安裝纜線蓋之前安裝腳架。

 注意事項：安裝纜線蓋時，切勿將電腦正面朝下放置，以免其表面接觸

到堅硬的表面。否則，可能會按下電源按鈕與刮傷電腦表面。

6

安全纜線孔

切勿將電腦正面

朝下壓在檔板上
安裝和快速參考指南 45
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1 將所有纜線連接至電腦背面。

2 握住纜線蓋底部部分，將四個彈片與電腦背面板上的四個插槽對
齊。

3 將彈片插入插槽，然後將護蓋朝診斷指示燈方向 (請參閱示意圖 ) 
滑動，直至其穩固地卡入定位。

4 握住纜線蓋頂部部分，將兩個彈片與電腦背面板上的兩個插槽對
齊。

5 將彈片插入插槽，然後將護蓋朝診斷指示燈方向 (請參閱示意圖 ) 
滑動。

6 將安全保護裝置安裝在安全纜線孔 (選購 ) 中。

如果要卸下纜線蓋，請卸下安裝在安全纜線孔 (選購) 中的裝置。

1 握住纜線蓋頂部部分，將其向左滑動直至其停止，然後向上提起並
卸下纜線蓋。

2 如果要卸下纜線蓋的底部部分，請按下拉桿並將底部部分向左滑動
直至其停止，然後向上提起並卸下底部護蓋。
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將腳架安裝在安裝板上

 注意事項：以懸掛式安裝電腦時，避免將其安裝在會被使用者腿部或椅

子碰觸到的位置。

 注意：請將安裝板安裝在可承受 40 磅 (18.1 公斤) 懸掛重量的實體表面

上。

 註：將安裝板安裝到表

面上之前，請先確定要

將腳架安裝在安裝板上

的方式。

1 使用提供的四顆 6 號木螺絲 (0.625 英吋；15.88 公釐 )，將安裝板安
裝在至少 1 英吋 (2.5 公分 ) 厚的實體表面上。

2 將電腦與腳架定位在安裝板下方，距離安裝板的邊緣約 1 英吋 
(2.5 公分 )。

 注意事項：注意事項：確定將放鬆拉桿彈片穩固地卡入安裝板插槽中。

7

螺絲孔 (4)

安裝板插槽

放鬆拉桿彈片

至少 1 英吋 

(2.5 公分 ) 

厚的實體表面
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3 提起電腦和腳架，將腳架插入安裝托架，然後滑動腳架直至放鬆拉
桿彈片插入安裝板中的插槽。

4 安裝纜線蓋 (如果使用的話 )。

 注意事項：完成電腦安裝後，請將所有纜線固定在工作區域的背面，以

避免拉扯、糾結或踩到纜線。

開啟電腦電源，閱讀軟體授權合約並按照畫面上的作業系統安裝

說明進行操作。

安裝板插槽

放鬆拉桿彈片 

(全密封 )

8
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恭喜您！您已完成系統安裝。

尋找資訊和援助

9

要尋找的項目是？ 所在位置

• 電腦的診斷程式
• 電腦的驅動程式
• 電腦說明文件
• 裝置說明文件

驅動程式和公用程式  C D  ( 亦稱為  Re s o u r c e C D )

您可以使用此 CD 存取說明文
件、 重新安裝驅動程式或執行診
斷工具。

• 快速服務代碼和服務標籤號碼
• Microsoft® Windows® 授權標籤

快速服務代碼和產品識別碼

位於電腦上。

• 如何卸下和裝回零件
• 技術規格
• 如何設定系統設定值
• 如何排除故障和解決問題

使用者指南

根據您作業系統的不同，連按兩下桌面上的 User's 

Guides (使用者指南 ) 圖示，或按一下開始按鈕然後

按一下說明及支援，以存取儲存在硬碟機上的電子

版說明文件。
安裝和快速參考指南 49



w
w

w
.d

e
ll

.c
o

m
 |

 s
u

p
p

o
r

t
.a

p
.d

e
ll

.c
o

m

3U083tbk1.book  Page 50  Thursday, February 6, 2003  6:32 PM
• 如何重新安裝作業系統 作業系統  C D  和安裝指南

如果重新安裝作業系統，請使用驅動程式和公用程式 CD 來
重新安裝用於電腦隨附的裝置之驅動程式。

• 最新的電腦驅動程式
• 技術服務和支援問題的解答
• 與其他使用者和技術支援進行線上討論
• 電腦的說明文件

D e l l  支援網站

Dell 支援網站將提供幾種線上工具，其中包括：

• Knowledge Base (知識庫 ) — 提示和線上課程

• Customer Forum (客戶論壇) — 與其他 Dell 客戶進行線上
討論

• Upgrades (升級 ) — 元件的升級資訊，例如記憶體、硬碟
機和作業系統

• Customer Care (客戶關懷中心 ) — 聯絡資訊、訂單狀態、
保固和維修資訊

• Downloads (下載軟體 ) — 驅動程式、修補程式和軟體更
新

• Reference (參考 ) — 電腦說明文件、產品規格及白皮書

• 服務呼叫狀態
• 關於電腦的首要技術問題
• 常見問題
• 檔案下載
• 電腦組態的詳細資料
• 電腦的服務合約

D e l l  P r e m i e r  S u p p o r t  ( D e l l  優先支援 )  網站

Dell Premier Support 網站是專為公司、政府和教育機構的客
戶量身定做的。此網站可能不適用於所有地區。

• 如何使用 Windows XP

• 電腦和裝置的說明文件
W i n d o w s  X P  說明及支援中心

1依次按一下開始按鈕和說明及支援。

2鍵入描述問題的字詞或短語，然後按一下箭頭圖示。

3按一下描述問題的主題。

4按照畫面上顯示的說明進行。

要尋找的項目是？ 所在位置
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解決問題
如果系統無法正常執行，Dell 會提供許多工具協助您進行。

若要獲得適用於系統最新的故障排除資訊，請瀏覽 Dell 支援網站

(support.ap.dell.com)。您也可以在線上使用者指南的「獲得幫助」一節

中找到關於 Dell 故障排除工具的說明。

如果需要 Dell 的協助來解決電腦發生的問題，請在下面寫下錯誤的詳細

描述、嗶聲代碼或診斷指示燈樣式、快速服務代碼和服務標籤號碼，然

後從您電腦的所在地與 Dell 公司聯絡。

請參閱第 49 頁的「尋找資訊和援助」，以獲得快速服務代碼和服務標

籤號碼的範例。

快速服務代碼：___________________________

服務標籤號碼：___________________________

電腦中包含下列可協助您解決問題的工具：

DELL  診斷程式 — Dell 診斷程式可以測試電腦中的各種元件，並協助您識
別電腦問題的導因。若要獲得更多資訊，請參閱第 52 頁的「執行 Dell 診斷
程式」。

下列功能可以指出可能發生的故障並協助您排除電腦故障。請參閱使

用者指南以獲得更多資訊。

系統指示燈 — 位於電腦正面

診斷指示燈 — 位於電腦背面

系統訊息 — 出現在監視器畫面上

嗶聲代碼 — 電腦所發出的一系列嗶聲
安裝和快速參考指南 51
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使用 Dell 驅動程式和公用程式 CD

若要在執行 Microsoft® Windows® 作業系統時使用 Dell 驅動程式和公用

程式 CD，請執行下列步驟：

 註：若要存取裝置驅動

程式和使用者說明文

件，您 必 須 在 執 行

Windows 時使用驅動程

式和公用程式 CD。

1 開啟電腦電源並讓其啟動至 Windows 桌面。

2 將 Dell 驅動程式和公用程式 CD 插入光碟機。

如果您是第一次在這台電腦上使用驅動程式和公用程式 CD，安裝
視窗將會開啟並通知您即將開始安裝 CD。

3 按一下 OK (確定 ) 以繼續進行操作。

若要完成安裝，請回應安裝程式所提供的提示。

4 在 Welcome Dell System Owner (歡迎 Dell 系統擁有者 ) 畫面上，按
一下 Next (下一步 )。

5 選擇適當的 System Model (系統機型 )、Operating System (作業系
統 )、Device Type (裝置類型 )  和 Topic (主題 )。

電腦使用的驅動程式

若要顯示電腦使用的裝置驅動程式清單，請執行下列步驟：

1 在 Topic 下拉式功能表中按一下 My Drivers (我的驅動程式 )。

驅動程式和公用程式 CD 將會掃描電腦中的硬體和作業系統，然後
在畫面上顯示適用於系統組態的裝置驅動程式清單。

2 按一下適當的驅動程式，然後按照說明將驅動程式下載到電腦中。

若要檢視您電腦的所有可用驅動程式，請在 Topic 下拉式功能表中按一

下 Drivers (驅動程式)。

執行 Dell 診斷程式

Dell 診斷程式是一個測試電腦中各種元件的程式。電腦發生問題時，請

執行此程式以協助您識別問題的來源。您可以從硬碟機或驅動程式和公

用程式 CD 執行 Dell 診斷程式。

從硬碟機執行：

 注意事項：如果硬碟機發生故障，請執行 Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics

(Dell IDE 硬碟診斷程式) (請參閱第 54 頁的「執行 Dell IDE Hard-Drive

Diagnostics」)。
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1 關機並重新啟動電腦。

2 畫面上出現 DELL™ 標誌時，請立即按下 <F12>。

 註：如果收到一則說明

未找到診斷公用程式分

割區的訊息，請按照說

明以從驅動程式和公用

程式 CD 執行 Dell 診斷

程式。

如果您等待太久且畫面上出現 Windows 標誌，請繼續等待，直至
您看到 Windows 桌面。然後透過開始功能表關機並再試一次。

3 開機裝置清單出現時，反白顯示 Boot to Utility Partition   (啟動至
公用程式分割區 )，然後按下 <Enter>。

4 Dell 診斷程式 Main Menu (主功能表 ) 出現時，選擇要執行的測
試。

5 關閉測試畫面以回到 Main Menu 畫面。若要結束 Dell 診斷程式並
重新啟動電腦，請關閉 Main Menu 畫面。

從驅動程式和公用程式 CD：

1 將驅動程式和公用程式 CD 插入光碟機。

2 關機並重新啟動電腦。

畫面上出現 DELL 標誌時，請立即按下 <F12>。

如果您等待太久且畫面上出現 Windows 標誌，請繼續等待，直到
您看到 Windows 桌面。然後透過開始功能表關機並再試一次。

 註：此功能僅會變更啟

動順序一次。下次啟動

時，電腦將根據系統設

定程式中指定的裝置啟

動。

3 在啟動裝置清單出現時，反白顯示 IDE CD-ROM Device (IDE 
CD-ROM 裝置 )，然後按下 <Enter>。

4 在 CD 啟動功能表中選擇 IDE CD-ROM Device 選項。

5 在出現的功能表中選擇 Boot from CD-ROM (從 CD-ROM 啟動 ) 
選項。

6 鍵入 1 可啟動 ResourceCD 功能表。

7 鍵入 2 可啟動 Dell 診斷程式。

8 從編號清單中選擇 Run the 32 Bit Dell Diagnostics (執行 32 位元 
Dell 診斷程式 )。如果列出了多個版本，請選擇適合您平台的版
本。

9 Dell 診斷程式 Main Menu 出現時，選擇要執行的測試。

10 完成測試之後，請取出 CD。
安裝和快速參考指南 53
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執行 Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics

Dell IDE Hard-Drive Diagnostics 是一個測試硬碟以排除或確認硬碟故障

的公用程式。

1 開啟電腦電源 (如果您的電腦已經開啟，請將其重新啟動 )。

2 當畫面右上角出現 F2 = Setup 時，請按下 <Ctrl><Alt><D>。

3 按照畫面上的說明進行。

如果有故障報告，請參閱使用者指南中的「硬碟問題」。

管制資訊
電磁干擾 (EMI) 是在周圍空間散發，或沿電源或訊號導線傳導的任何訊

號或發射，它會危及無線導航或其他安全服務的操作，也會嚴重降低、

妨礙或反覆中斷有執照的無線電通訊服務。

您的 Dell 電腦系統是專為符合有關 EMI 的應用條例而設計的。未經

Dell 明確批准的擅自變更或修改，將導致使用者失去此設備的使用權。

Dell 電腦系統根據其計畫使用的電磁環境進行設計、測試，並劃分等

級。這些電磁環境被劃分為兩組：

 註：請檢查貼在 Dell 系

統背面或按鈕上的管制

標籤，以確定系統可在

其中操作的環境。

• A 級表示該裝置只能在商業或工業環境中操作。

• B 級表示該裝置可在住宅區、商業或工業環境中操作。
54 安裝和快速參考指南
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주, 주의사항 및 주의
 주: 주는 컴퓨터를 보다 효율적으로 사용할 수 있는 중요 정보를 제공합

니다.

 주의사항: 주의사항은 하드웨어의 손상 또는 데이타 유실 위험을 설명하

며, 이러한 문제를 방지할 수 있는 방법을 알려줍니다.

 주의: 주의는 위험한 상황, 심각한 부상 또는 사망할 우려가 있음을 알려줍

니다.

약어 및 머리글자

약어 및 머리글자의 전체 목록은 ≪사용 설명서≫의 「용어집」을 참조

하십시오.

Dell™ n Series 컴퓨터를 구입한 경우, 본 설명서에 설명된 Microsoft® 

Windows® 운영 체제와 관련된 사항들은 적용되지 않습니다.

____________________

본 설명서에 수록된 정보는 사전 통보 없이 변경될 수 있습니다. 
ⓒ 2002-2003 Dell Computer Corporation.저작권 본사 소유.

Dell Computer Corporation의 서면 승인 없이 어떠한 방법으로도 무단 복제하는 것을 엄격
히 금합니다. 

본 설명서에 사용된 상표: Dell, OptiPlex, DELL 로고는 Dell Computer Corporation의 상표
입니다. Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows NT 및 Windows는 Microsoft Corporation의 등록 상표
입니다.

본 설명서에서 특정 회사의 표시나 제품 이름을 지칭하기 위해 기타 상표나 상호를 사용할 
수도 있습니다. Dell Computer Corporation은 자사가 소유하고 있는 것 이외의 다른 모든 등
록 상표 및 상표명에 대한 어떠한 소유권도 없음을 알려 드립니다.  

2003년 5 월 P/N 3U083 Rev. A02
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본 설명서에 대하여
본 설명서에는 Dell™ OptiPlex™ 컴퓨터 시작하기/설치, 문제 해결, 안전 

지침 규정 및 보증 정보가 수록되어 있습니다.

하드 드라이브 설명서의 최신 버전을 얻으려면 Dell 지원 웹사이트

(support.dell.com)를 방문하시기 바랍니다.

특징

정규 모델 번호 및 섀시 종류

DCT = USF(Ultra Small 

Form-factor) 컴퓨터

전원 단추

USB 슬롯 2개, 헤드폰
및 마이크로폰 커넥터

모듈 베이모듈 분리 단추 컴퓨터 덮개/하드 드라이
브 덮개 분리 단추

장착 슬롯(수평 부
착용 받침대 삽입)

장착 슬롯(수직 부
착용 받침대 삽입)

진단 LED

장착 슬롯(수직
용 받침대 삽입)
설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서 59
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케이블 덮개 하드 드라이브 덮개(덮개
를 열면 모듈 장치 잠금 
스위치에 액세스 가능)

모듈 베이 컴퓨터 덮개

컴퓨터 받침대섀시 받침대 장
착 플레이트

전원 어댑터
60 설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서
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주의: 안전 지침
시스템이 손상되지 않도록 보호하고 사용자의 안전을 위해 다음 안전 지침을 따르십시오.

일반

• 숙련된 서비스 기술자만 컴퓨터를 수리해야 하며 사용자 임의대로 컴퓨터를 다루지 

마십시오. 반드시 설치 지침을 따르십시오.

• 전기 충격을 방지하려면 컴퓨터와 장치 전원 케이블을 전원에 올바르게 연결하십시

오. 케이블에는 3구 플러그가 장착되어 있어 확실하게 접지할 수 있습니다. 어댑터 플

러그를 사용하거나 케이블에서 접지구를 분리하지 마십시오. 확장 케이블을 사용해

야 하는 경우, 올바르게 접지된 플러그가 있는 3선 케이블을 사용해야 합니다.

• 뇌우시 전기 충격을 받지 않으려면 뇌우가 발생하는 동안 컴퓨터를 사용하지 마십

시오.

• 뇌우시 전기 충격을 받지 않으려면 케이블을 연결하고 분리하거나, 제품 유지보수 및 

재구성 작업을 하지 마십시오.

• 컴퓨터에 모뎀이 설치되어 있는 경우, 모뎀에 사용된 케이블은 최소 크기의 

26AWG(American Wire Gauge) 전선 및 FCC 준수 RJ-11 모듈식 플러그로 제작된 것이

어야 합니다.

• 컴퓨터를 청소하기 전에 전원 콘센트에서 컴퓨터를 분리하십시오. 물기있는 부드러

운 천을 사용하여 컴퓨터를 청소하십시오. 인화성 물질이 포함된 액체 세제나 에어졸 

클리너를 사용하지 마십시오.

• 시스템 보드가 손상되지 않도록 방지하려면 컴퓨터의 전원을 끄고 5초 정도 기다렸다

가 컴퓨터에서 장치를 분리하십시오.

• 네트워크 케이블을 분리할 때 컴퓨터 단락을 방지하려면 먼저 컴퓨터 후면에 있는 네

트워크 어댑터에서 케이블을 분리한 다음 네트워크 잭에서 분리하십시오. 컴퓨터에 

네트워크 케이블을 다시 연결할 때는 먼저 네트워크 잭에 네트워크 케이블을 꽂은 다

음 네트워크 어댑터에 연결하십시오.
설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서 61
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• 갑작스럽게 과도한 전류가 흐르지 않도록 컴퓨터를 보호하려면 서지 방지기, 회선 조

절기 또는 UPS(Uninterruptible Power Supply)를 사용하십시오.

• 컴퓨터의 케이블에 아무 것도 올려놓지 말고 밟거나 겹칠 수 있는 곳에 케이블을 두지 

마십시오.

• 컴퓨터 구멍에 어떤 물체도 넣지 마십시오. 이물질을 넣으면 내부 구성요소가 단락되

어 화재나 감전 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다.

• 컴퓨터를 직사광선이나 열에서 멀리 떨어진 곳에 보관하십시오. 시스템의 냉각 구멍

을 막지 마십시오. 컴퓨터 밑에 종이를 놓아두지 말고 컴퓨터를 사방이 막혀 있는 곳이

나 침대, 소파, 카페트 위에 놓지 마십시오.

• 컴퓨터에 음식이나 음료를 흘리지 마십시오. 컴퓨터가 젖은 경우 ≪사용 설명서≫를 

참조하십시오.

• 뇌우가 발생하는 동안 AC 어댑터 케이블을 전원 콘센트에 연결한 채로 컴퓨터를 사용

하지 마십시오.

• AC 어댑터를 사용하여 컴퓨터를 실행할 경우 책상 위 또는 바닥과 같이 통풍이 잘되

는 곳에 AC 어댑터를 놓아 두십시오.

• AC 어댑터는 정상적인 컴퓨터 작동 시 매우 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 작동하는 동안이

나 작동이 끝난 직후 어댑터를 만질 경우, 주의하십시오.

주의: 안전 지침(계속)
62 설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서
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컴퓨터 사용시
컴퓨터를 사용할 때 다음 안전 지침을 준수하십시오.

 주의: 덮개(컴퓨터 덮개, 베젤, 필러 브래킷, 전면 패널 삽입기 등)를 분리한 채로 컴퓨터 작업

을 수행하지 마십시오.

• 컴퓨터에는 다음 장치 중 하나가 설치되어 있습니다:

– 고정 전압 전원 공급 장치- 고정 전압 전원 공급 장치가 장착된 컴퓨터의 후면 패

널에는 전압 선택 스위치가 없으며 일정한 전압으로만 작동합니다. 작동 전압을 

확인하려면 컴퓨터 바깥쪽에 부착된 규정 레이블을 참조하십시오.

– 전압 자동 감지 회로 - 전압 자동 감지 회로가 장착된 컴퓨터의 후면 패널에는 전

압 선택 스위치가 없으며 적절한 작동 전압을 자동으로 찾습니다.

– 수동 전압 선택 스위치- 수동 전압 선택 스위치가 장착된 컴퓨터에는 적절한 작동 

전압을 수동으로 설정하여 작동해야 합니다.

 주의사항: 컴퓨터가 손상되지 않도록 하려면 전압 선택 스위치를 수동으로 조작하여 해당 지

역에서 사용하는 AC 전원에 가장 가까운 전압으로 설정하십시오. 일본에서 사용하는 AC 전원

이 100V인 경우에도 전압 선택 스위치는 115V로 설정해야 합니다. 모니터 및 연결된 장치의 

전기 등급이 해당 지역에서 사용하는 AC 전원으로 작동하고 있는지 확인하십시오.

• 컴퓨터의 내부 작업을 하기 전에 전기 충격을 방지하거나 시스템 보드가 손상되지 않

도록 하려면 컴퓨터에 연결된 플러그를 분리해 놓으십시오. 일부 시스템 보드 구성요

소는 컴퓨터가 AC 전원에 연결된 상태일 때, 계속 전원이 공급됩니다.

컴퓨터 내부 작업시

컴퓨터 덮개를 열기 전에 다음 단계를 순서대로 수행하십시오.

 주의: 온라인 Dell™ 설명서나 Dell에서 제공한 기타 지침에 나와 있는 사항을 제외하고 시스템

을 함부로 다루지 마십시오. 항상 설치 및 수리 지침에 따라 작업하십시오.

 주의사항: 시스템 보드의 손상을 방지하려면 시스템 보드에서 구성요소를 분리하거나 컴퓨터

에서 장치를 분리하기 전에 컴퓨터를 끈 다음 5초 정도 기다리십시오.
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1 운영 체제 메뉴를 사용하여 컴퓨터를 순서대로 종료하십시오.

2 컴퓨터와 컴퓨터에 연결된 모든 장치의 전원을 끄십시오.

3 컴퓨터 내부를 만지기 전에 컴퓨터 후면에 있는 카드 슬롯 입구 주위의 금속과 같이 섀
시의 도색되지 않은 금속 표면을 만져 사용자 몸의 정전기를 방전시키십시오.

작업 도중 컴퓨터 섀시의 색칠되어 있지 않은 금속 표면을 주기적으로 만지면, 내부 구

성요소에 손상을 줄 수 있는 모든 정전기를 없앨 수 있습니다.

4 전원 콘센트에서 모니터 뿐만 아니라 컴퓨터와 장치를 분리하십시오. 전화선과 통신
선도 컴퓨터에서 분리하십시오. 

그렇게 하면 부상이나 감전 사고의 가능성을 줄일 수 있습니다.

다음의 안전 지침을 메모해 두고 필요할 경우 사용하십시오:

• 케이블을 분리할 때는 케이블을 직접 잡아 당기지 말고 커넥터나 당김 안전 끈을 잡고 

분리하십시오. 일부 케이블에는 잠금 장치가 있는 커넥터가 달려 있으므로 이와 같은 

종류의 케이블을 분리하는 경우에는 잠금 탭을 누르고 분리하십시오. 커넥터를 잡아 

당길 때 커넥터 핀이 구부러지지 않도록 평평하게 하십시오. 케이블을 연결하기 전에 

두 커넥터가 올바르게 정렬되었는지도 확인하십시오. 

• 구성요소와 카드를 조심스럽게 다루십시오. 카드의 구성부품이나 단자를 만지지 마

십시오. 카드를 잡을 때는 모서리나 금속 설치 받침대를 잡으십시오. 마이크로프로세

서와 같은 구성요소는 핀을 잡지 말고 모서리를 잡으십시오.

 주의: 새 전지를 올바르게 설치하지 않으면 전지가 파열될 위험이 있습니다. 제조업체에서 권

장하는 것과 동일하거나 동등한 종류의 전지로만 교환하십시오. 전지를 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 

함께 처리하지 마십시오. 해당 지역의 폐기물 처리 기관에 문의하여 가까운 전지 폐기 처리소

에 폐기하십시오.

정전기 방전 방지

정전기는 컴퓨터 내부의 정교한 부품에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다. 정전기로 인한 손상을 방지

하려면, 컴퓨터의 마이크로프로세서와 같은 전자 부품을 만지기 전에 사용자 몸의 정전기

를 제거해야 합니다. 섀시의 도색되어 있지 않은 금속 표면을 만지면 정전기를 제거할 수 

있습니다.

컴퓨터 내부 작업을 하는 동안 주기적으로 도색되어 있지 않은 금속 표면을 만져 몸에 축적

되어 있는 정전기를 제거하십시오.

컴퓨터 사용시(계속)
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다음 단계를 수행하여 ESD(ElectroStatic Discharge)로 인한 손상을 방지하십시오:

• 컴퓨터에 구성요소를 설치할 준비가 완료되기 전까지는 구성요소의 정전기 방지 포

장을 풀지 마십시오. 정전기 방전 포장을 풀기 전에 사용자 몸의 정전기를 제거하십

시오.

• 정전기로 인해 손상되기 쉬운 구성요소를 운송하는 경우, 정전기 방지 상자나 포장재

로 포장하십시오.

• 모든 구성요소는 정전기가 발생하지 않는 장소에서 다루십시오. 가능하면 정전기 방

지용 바닥 깔개나 작업대 깔개를 사용하십시오.

인체 공학적 컴퓨터 사용 습관

 주의: 키보드를 올바르지 않은 자세로 장시간 사용하면 인체에 해로울 수 있습니다.

 주의: 모니터 화면을 장시간 보고 있으면 눈이 피로해집니다.

컴퓨터 설치 및 사용시 ≪사용 설명서≫의 인체 공학적 지침을 준수하면 컴퓨터를 편안하

고 효율적으로 사용할 수 있습니다.

전지 폐기

본 컴퓨터에는 리튬 코인 셀 전지를 사용합니다. 리튬 코인 셀 전지의 수명은 매우 길기 때

문에 교체할 필요가 거의 없습니다. 하지만 전지를 교체해야 할 경우에는 ≪사용 설명서≫

를 참조하십시오.

전지를 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 처리하지 마십시오. 해당 지역의 폐기물 처리 기관에 문

의하여 가까운 전지 폐기 처리소에 폐기하십시오.

컴퓨터 사용시(계속)
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시작하기/설치
 주의사항: 설치 단계를 모두 완료한 다음 컴퓨터를 켜십시오.

컴퓨터 위치 및 방향 결정

 주: 컴퓨터를 책상이나 

테이블 밑에 수직 또는 

수평 방향으로 놓으려면 

68페이지의「받침대 부

착」 및 72페이지의「장

착 플레이트에 받침대 부

착」을 참조하십시오.

 주의사항: 모니터를 컴퓨터 위에 올려 놓지 말고 모니터 받침대를 사용하

십시오.

 주의사항: 진동이 심한 곳이나 높은 곳에 컴퓨터를 설치하는 경우 섀시 받

침대 대신 벽면 부착 브래킷을 사용해도 됩니다. 이 브래킷을 구입하려면 

Dell에 문의하십시오.

 주의사항: 통풍이 잘되도록 하려면 컴퓨터에 받침대를 부착하여 책상 위

에 세워 두십시오(「받침대 부착」참조).

 주의사항: 통풍이 잘되도록 하려면 냉각 구멍을 막지 마십시오.

1
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모듈 베이에 장치 설치

 주: 모듈 장치 잠금 스위

치는 하드 드라이브 덮개

를 분리하면 찾을 수 있

습니다.

Dell 컴퓨터의 모듈 베이에는 플로피 드라이브 또는 에어베이가 설치되

어 있습니다. CD, DVD 또는 보조 하드 드라이브를 모듈 베이에 설치하

려면 먼저 에어베이를 분리한 다음 장치를 설치하십시오.

2

모듈 장치 잠금 
스위치
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받침대 부착

 주: 책상 또는 테이블 밑

에 컴퓨터를 설치할 경

우, 먼저 케이블을 모두 

연결한 다음 받침대를 장

착 플레이트에 부착하십

시오(72페이지의「장착 

플레이트에 받침대 부

착」 참조).

1 조임 나사를 들어 올리고 컴퓨터 뒤쪽에 있는 3개의 장착 슬롯 중 하

나에 섀시 받침대를 밀어 넣으십시오.

2 받침대를 제자리에 맞추고, 나사를 조이십시오.

 주의사항: 책상 또는 테이블 밑에 컴퓨터를 설치할 경우 진동이 심하게 발

생하는 곳이라면 컴퓨터 받침대 대신 벽면 부착 브래킷을 사용하십시오.

AC 어댑터 연결

 주: 어댑터가 전원 콘센

트와 컴퓨터에 제대로 연

결되어 있으면 전원 어댑

터 LED가 켜집니다.

1 전원 어댑터를 컴퓨터 후면의 커넥터에 연결하십시오.

2 전원 케이블을 전원 어댑터에 연결하십시오.

 주의사항: 다음 단계는 일본에서만 적용됩니다.

3

4
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 주의: 녹색 접지선을 전원 콘센트에 연결할 경우, 녹색 접지선과 전원 도선

이 닿으면 감전, 화재가 발생하거나 컴퓨터가 손상될 수 있으므로 닿지 않

게 하십시오(다음 그림 참조).

녹색 접지선을 전원 콘센트에 연결하지 않을 경우, 4단계로 가십시

오.

3 금속 접지 커넥터를 콘센트의 접지부에 연결하십시오(다음 그림 참
조):

a 접지부를 느슨하게 하십시오.

b 접지부 뒤로 금속 접지 커넥터를 밀어 넣고 접지부를 조이십시

오.

4 AC 전원 케이블을 콘센트에 연결하십시오

접지부

금속 접지 커넥터
설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서 69
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외장형 장치 연결

 주: 키보드와 마우스는 

각각 하나씩만 연결하십

시오.

 주의: 전기 충격을 방지하려면 제공되는 전원 어댑터와 전원 케이블만 사

용하여 제대로 접지된 전원에 연결하십시오.

5
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케이블 덮개 부착

 주의사항: 책상 또는 테이블 밑에 컴퓨터를 설치할 경우, 장착 플레이트에 

컴퓨터를 단단히 고정시킨 다음 케이블을 연결하십시오(72페이지의「장

착 플레이트에 받침대 부착」 , 7단계 참조).

 주의사항: 컴퓨터에 받침대를 사용할 경우 케이블 덮개를 부착하기 전에 

받침대를 설치하십시오. 

 주의사항: 케이블 덮개를 부착할 때 컴퓨터 앞면을 바닥쪽으로 돌려 놓지 

마십시오. 바닥에 놓으면 단단한 표면에 닿아서 전원 단추가 눌리고 컴퓨

터 앞면이 긁힐 수 있습니다.

1 케이블을 컴퓨터 후면에 모두 연결하십시오.

2 케이블 덮개 아래 부분을 잡고 4개의 탭을 컴퓨터의 후면 패널에 있
는 4개의 슬롯에 맞추십시오.

3 탭을 슬롯에 끼우고 제자리에 완전히 고정될 때까지 진단 표시등 방
향으로 밀어 넣으십시오(그림 참조).

4 케이블 덮개 윗부분을 잡고 2개의 탭을 컴퓨터의 후면 패널에 있는 
2개의 슬롯에 맞추십시오.

6

케이블 고정 슬롯

컴퓨터 앞면 베
젤을 아래쪽으로 
놓지 말것
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5 슬롯에 탭을 끼우고 제자리에 완전히 고정될 때까지 진단 표시등 방
향으로 밀어 넣으십시오(그림 참조).

6 고정 케이블 슬롯에 고정 장치를 설치하십시오(옵션).

케이블 덮개를 분리하려면 고정 케이블 슬롯에 설치된 장치를 분리하십

시오(옵션).

1 케이블 덮개 윗부분을 잡고 왼쪽으로 끝까지 민 다음 위로 들어 올

려 꺼내십시오.

2 케이블 덮개 아래 부분을 분리하려면 레버를 누른 상태에서 왼쪽으
로 끝까지 민 다음 위로 들어 올려 꺼내십시오.

장착 플레이트에 받침대 부착

 주의사항: 컴퓨터를 매달아 설치하는 경우 사용자의 무릎이나 의자에 부

딪히지 않도록 하십시오.

 주의: 18.1kg(40lbs) 중량을 지탱할 수 있는 단단한 표면에 장착 플레이트

를 부착하십시오.

7
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 주: 장착 플레이트를 부

착하기 전에 먼저 장착 

플레이트에 부착할 받침

대 방향을 정하십시오.

1 제공되는 4개의 6번 우드 나사(0.625인치, 15.88mm)를 사용하여 두

께가 최소한 2.5cm(1인치) 이상인 단단한 표면에 장착 플레이트를 

부착하십시오.

2 장착 플레이트에서 약 2.5cm(1인치) 떨어진 장착 플레이트 아래에 
컴퓨터와 받침대를 배치하십시오.

 주의사항: 분리 레버 탭을 장착 플레이트 슬롯에 끼워 고정시키십시오.

나사 구멍(4)

장착 플레이트 슬롯

분리 레버 탭

두께가 최소한 1인
치(2.5cm) 이상인 
단단한 표면
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3 컴퓨터와 받침대를 들어 올리고 받침대를 장착 브래킷에 끼운 다음 
분리 레버 탭이 장착 플레이트의 슬롯에 끼워질 때까지 받침대를 밀
어 넣으십시오.

4 케이블 덮개를 부착하십시오(사용하는 경우).

 주의사항: 컴퓨터 설치를 완료하면 케이블이 엉켜 발에 걸리거나 밟지 않

도록 모든 케이블을 작업 영역 뒤쪽에 두십시오.

컴퓨터를 켜고 소프트웨어 사용 동의서를 읽은 다음 화면에 표시

되는 지시사항에 따라 운영 체제를 설치하십시오.

장착 플레이트 슬롯

분리 레버 탭 
(완전히 장착된 경우 )

8
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축하합니다! 시스템 설정이 완료되었습니다.

정보 및 지원 찾기

9

찾는 정보 찾을 위치

• 내 컴퓨터 진단 프로그램

• 내 컴퓨터 드라이버

• 내 컴퓨터 설명서

• 내 장치 설명서

드라이버  및  유틸리티  C D ( Re s o u r c e C D 라고도  

함 )

이 CD를 사용하여 설명서를 볼 

수 있으며, 드라이버를 재설치하

거나 진단 도구를 실행할 수 있

습니다.

• 특급 서비스 코드 및 서비스 태그 번호

• Microsoft® Windows® 라이센스 레이블

특급  서비스  코드  및  제품  키

컴퓨터에 부착되어 있습니다.

• 부품 분리 및 교체 방법

• 기술 사양

• 시스템 설정 구성 방법

• 문제 해결 방법

사용  설명서

운영 체제에 따라 바탕 화면의 사용 설명서 아이콘을 

더블 클릭하거나 시작 단추를 클릭한 다음 도움말 및 

지원을 클릭하면 하드 드라이브에 저장된 전자 설명

서를 볼 수 있습니다.
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• 내 운영 체제 재설치 방법 운영  체제  C D  및  설치  안내서  

운영 체제를 다시 설치하는 경우, 드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD

를 사용하여 컴퓨터와 함께 제공된 장치에 맞는 드라이버를 

다시 설치하십시오.

• 내 컴퓨터 최신 드라이버

• 기술 서비스 및 지원 물음에 대한 답변

• 다른 사용자와 기술 지원 온라인 토론

• 내 컴퓨터 설명서

D e l l  지원  웹사이트

Dell 지원 웹사이트에는 다음과 같은 여러 온라인 서비스가 

제공됩니다:

• Knowledge Base - 참조 , 추가 정보 , 온라인 강좌

• Customer Forum - 다른 Dell 고객과 온라인 토론

• Upgrades - 메모리 , 하드 드라이브 , 운영 체제와 같은 구
성요소 정보 업그레이드

• Customer Care - 연락처 정보 , 주문 상태 , 보증 , 수리 정보

• Downloads - 드라이버 , 패치 , 소프트웨어 업데이트

• Reference - 컴퓨터 설명서 , 제품 사양 , 백서

• 서비스 요청 상태

• 내 컴퓨터의 주요 기술 문제

• 자주 제기되는 질문 (FAQ)

• 파일 다운로드

• 내 컴퓨터의 구성요소 세부사항

• 내 컴퓨터의 서비스 연락처

D e l l  프리미어  지원  웹사이트

Dell 프리미어 지원 웹사이트는 법인 단체, 공공 기관 및 교육 

관련 기관 고객의 요구에 맞게 주문을 받아 제품을 판매하고 

있습니다. 이 웹사이트를 모든 국가에서 사용할 수 있는 것은 

아닙니다.

• Windows XP 사용 방법

• 내 컴퓨터 및 장치 설명서

W i n d o w s  X P  도움말  및  지원  센터

1시작 단추를 클릭한 다음 도움말 및 지원을 클릭하십시오 .

2문제를 설명해주는 단어나 문장을 입력한 다음 , 화살표 아
이콘을 클릭하십시오 .

3문제를 설명하는 항목을 클릭하십시오 .

4화면에 나타난 지침을 따르십시오 .

찾는 정보 찾을 위치
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문제 해결
Dell은 시스템이 올바르게 작동하지 않는 경우, 사용자를 돕기 위한 몇 가

지 도구를 제공합니다. 최신 문제 해결 정보는 Dell 지원 웹사이트

(support.dell.com)를 참조하십시오. 또한 온라인 ≪사용 설명서≫의 

「도움말 얻기」 항목에는 Dell 문제 해결 도구에 대한 설명이 수록되어 

있습니다.

컴퓨터에 문제가 발생하여 Dell의 도움이 필요하면 오류, 경고음 코드 또

는 진단 표시등 유형에 관한 자세한 내용을 기록하고, 특급 서비스 코드

와 태그 번호를 아래 부분에 적은 다음 해당 지역의 Dell 지원부로 문의하

십시오.

특급 서비스 코드 및 서비스 태그 번호 예는 75페이지의「정보 및 지원 

찾기」를 참조하십시오.

특급 서비스 코드:___________________________

서비스 태그 번호:___________________________

본 컴퓨터에는 다음과 같이 문제를 해결할 수 있는 도구가 포함되어 있습

니다:

DELL 진단 프로그램 — Dell 진단 프로그램은 컴퓨터에 있는 다양한 구성요소

를 검사하고 컴퓨터 문제의 원인을 확인하는 데 도움을 줍니다. 자세한 내용

은 78페이지의「Dell 진단 프로그램 실행」을 참조하십시오.

다음 기능은 문제 발생 가능성을 알려주고 컴퓨터 문제를 해결할 수 있게 도

와줍니다. 자세한 내용은 ≪사용 설명서≫를 참조하십시오. —

시스템 표시등 —컴퓨터 전면에 위치

진단 표시등 —컴퓨터 후면에 위치

시스템 메시지 —모니터 화면에 표시

경고음 코드 —컴퓨터가 내보내는 일련의 경고음
설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서 77
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Dell 드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD 사용

Microsoft® Windows® 운영 체제를 실행하는 동안 Dell 드라이버 및 유틸

리티 CD를 사용하려면 다음 단계를 수행하십시오:

 주: 장치 드라이버 및 사

용 설명서에 액세스하려

면 Windows를 실행하면

서 드라이버 및 유틸리티 

CD를 사용해야 합니다.

1 컴퓨터를 켜면 Windows 바탕 화면으로 부팅됩니다.

2 CD 드라이브에 Dell 드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD를 넣으십시오.

이 컴퓨터에서 처음으로 드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD를 사용하는 경

우에는 CD의 설치 시작을 알리는 설치 창이 표시됩니다.

3 계속하려면 OK를 클릭하십시오.

설치 프로그램에 나타나는 메시지에 응답하여 설치를 완료하십시

오.

4 Welcome Dell System Owner 화면에서 Next를 클릭하십시오. 

5 해당 System Model, Operating System, Device Type 및 Topic을 선택
하십시오.

컴퓨터 드라이버

컴퓨터 장치 드라이버 목록을 표시하려면 다음 단계를 수행하십시오:

1 Topic 풀 다운 메뉴에서 My Drivers를 클릭하십시오.

드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD는 컴퓨터의 하드웨어 및 운영 체제를 검

색한 다음, 시스템 구성에 맞는 장치 드라이버 목록을 화면에 표시

해줍니다.

2 해당 드라이버를 클릭하고 컴퓨터 드라이버의 다운로드 지침을 따
르십시오.

컴퓨터에 맞는 사용 가능한 모든 장치 목록을 보려면 Topic 풀다운 메뉴

에서 Drivers를 클릭하십시오.

Dell 진단 프로그램 실행

Dell 진단 프로그램은 컴퓨터에 있는 다양한 구성요소를 검사해주는 프

로그램입니다. 컴퓨터에 문제가 발생했을 때 이 프로그램을 실행하면 문

제의 원인을 확인하는데 도움이 됩니다. 하드 드라이브 또는 드라이버 및 

유틸리티 CD를 사용하여 Dell 진단 프로그램을 실행할 수 있습니다. 
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하드 드라이브에서 실행할 경우 :

 주의사항: 하드 드라이브에 오류가 발생한 경우 Dell IDE 하드 드라이브 

진단 프로그램을 실행하십시오(80페이지의「Dell IDE 하드 드라이브 진

단 프로그램 실행」 참조).

1 컴퓨터를 종료하고 재시작하십시오.

2 DELL™ 로고가 나타나면 즉시 <F12>를 누르십시오.

 주: Diagnostics 유틸리티 

파티션을 찾을 수 없다는 

메시지가 나타나면, 드라

이버 및 유틸리티 CD에

서 Dell 진단 프로그램을 

실행하여 지시사항을 따

르십시오.

시간이 초과되어 Windows 로고가 나타나면 Windows 바탕 화면이 

표시될 때까지 기다리십시오. 그런 다음 시작 메뉴를 사용하여 컴퓨

터를 종료한 다음 다시 시도하십시오

3 부팅 장치 목록이 표시되면 Boot to Utility Partition을 선택하고 
<Enter>를 누르십시오.

4 Dell 진단 프로그램 기본 메뉴가 나타나면 실행할 검사를 선택하십
시오.

5 검사 화면을 닫고 Main Menu 화면으로 복귀하십시오. Dell 진단 프
로그램을 종료하고 컴퓨터를 재시작하려면, Main Menu 화면을 닫
으십시오.

드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD에서 실행할 경우 :

1 CD 드라이브에 드라이버 및 유틸리티 CD를 넣으십시오. 

2 컴퓨터를 종료하고 재시작하십시오.

DELL 로고가 나타나면 즉시 <F12>를 누르십시오.

시간이 초과되어 Windows 로고가 나타나면 Windows 바탕 화면이 

표시될 때까지 기다리십시오. 그런 다음 시작 메뉴를 사용하여 컴퓨

터를 종료한 다음 다시 시도하십시오

 주: 이 기능을 사용하면 

부팅 순서가 한번만 변경

되며 이후에 컴퓨터를 부

팅하면 System Setup 프

로그램에 지정된 장치 순

서대로 부팅됩니다.

3 부팅 장치 목록이 표시되면 IDE CD-ROM Device를 선택하고 
<Enter>를 누르십시오.

4 CD 부팅 메뉴에서 IDE CD-ROM Device 옵션을 선택하십시오.

5 나타나는 메뉴에서 Boot from CD-ROM 옵션을 선택하십시오.

6 1을 입력하여 ResourceCD 메뉴를 실행하십시오.

7 2를 입력하여 Dell 진단 프로그램을 실행하십시오.

8 번호가 지정된 목록에서 Run the 32 Bit Dell Diagnostics를 선택하
십시오. 목록에 여러 버전이 있는 경우 사용자의 플랫폼에 알맞은 
버전을 선택하십시오.
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9 Dell 진단 프로그램 기본 메뉴가 나타나면 실행할 검사를 선택하십
시오.

10 검사가 완료되면 CD를 제거하십시오. 

Dell IDE 하드 드라이브 진단 프로그램 실행

Dell IDE 하드 드라이브 진단 프로그램은 하드 드라이브 문제를 해결하

거나 고장 여부를 확인하기 위해 하드 드라이브를 검사하는 유틸리티입

니다.

1 컴퓨터를 켜십시오(컴퓨터가 켜져 있으면 재시작하십시오).

2 화면 우측 상단 구석에 F2 = Setup이 나타나면, 
<Ctrl><Alt><D>를 누르십시오.

3 화면의 지시사항을 따르십시오.

하드 드라이브가 고장난 경우, ≪사용 설명서≫에서 「하드 드라이

브 문제」를 참조하십시오.

규정사항
EMI(ElectroMagnetic Interference)는 전원 리드선 또는 신호 리드선을 따

라 전도되거나 자유 공간으로 방출되는 신호 또는 전파를 말하며, 신호나 

무선 항공 또는 기타 안전 서비스 기능을 저해하고 무선 통신 서비스를 

심각하게 방해하거나 지속적으로 차단시킵니다.

Dell 컴퓨터 시스템은 EMI 해당 규정을 준수합니다. Dell의 승인 없이 제

품을 변경 또는 수정하는 경우 장비 작동에 대한 사용자 권한이 취소될 

수 있습니다.

Dell 컴퓨터 시스템은 전자기 환경에 적합하도록 설계되고 검사를 거쳐 

등급을 취득한 제품입니다. 이러한 전자기 환경 등급은 2개의 그룹으로 

나뉩니다:

 주: Dell 시스템의 후면

이나 바닥에 부착된 규정 

레이블을 확인하여 시스

템 작동 환경을 판단하십

시오.

• A등급 장치는 업무용 또는 산업용으로만 고안되었습니다.

• B등급 장치는 업무용 또는 산업용뿐만 아니라 가정용으로 고안되

었습니다.
80 설치 및 빠른 참조 안내서
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